
Agreement to provide professional services for the installation of equipment in relation to the 

Desert Hot Springs High School multipurpose room, library, theater and football field upgrade project. Total cost includes 

purchase of equipment, materials and supplies. 

PSUSD 
PALM SPRINGS 
UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RBA22-0000310 

Request for BOE Approval of Agreement or MOU 

Request to schedule agreement between a Vendor or Service Provider and the District for approval by the 

Board of Education. If there are costs to the District associated with the agreement, a requisition must be 

entered in Galaxy prior to submitting this form. Please keep in mind, BOE deadlines are three weeks out and 

holidays may affect these timelines as well. 

Site: Desert Hot Springs High School

PSUSD Division/Assist. Superintendent: ETIS/Carr 

Provider/Vendor Name: CDW GOVERNMENT INCORPORATED 

Description of Services to be provided, including location if applicable: 

Justification or Educational Benefit: 

Upgrade of audio visual, sound and display equipment. 

Will services be provided with/around students? Yes During District Business Hours? Yes 

Service Start Date:   02/28/2022 Type of Request: Agreement - New 

Service End Date:  04/29/2022 PSUSD Agreement No.:  C0004221 
(Required for Amendments} 

Galaxy PR No. : R0077802 

Scheduled for BOE Approval: 03/22/2022 

Funding Source: 03-General Fund Unrestricted

Funding Source: 

Original Agreement Amount: 

Amendment No. 1 approved on: 

Amendment No. 2 approved on: 

Amendment No. 3 approved on: 

Amendment No. 4 approved on: 

Total Amount / New Total Amount: 

Provider/Vendor Agreement No.: N/A 

Approval Type: Ratification 

$ 638,002.59 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 638,002.59 

Purchasing Services use ONLY 

Prior BOE Approval Date: Information presented to the BOE at that time: 

Administrator: William Carr Date : 02/22/2022 

Administrator Approval 











PSUSD 
PALM SPRINGS 

UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

BOE22-0000089 

Request for BOE Approval of Agreements for Facilities & Maintenance 

Request for Board Approval of Agreements generated by Facilities or Maintenance. Galaxy Requisition must 
be entered prior to submitting form. BOE deadlines are 3 weeks out. holidays may affect timelines.
Purchasing will need at least one additional week to prepare necessary documents. 

PSUSD Division: Facilities Planning Provider Name: DESERT ISLES, INCORPORATED 

Description of Services to be provided, including location if applicable: 
Agreement to provide Elementary Tree Planting at various sites per CUPCCAA Bid No. 21-22-06. 

Justification: 

I Elementary Tree Project Phase 2. 

Will services be provided with/around students? Yes 

Service Start Date: 03/01/2022 

During District Business Hours? Yes 

Type of Request: New Agreement 

Service End Date: 05/02/2022 

Galaxy PR No.: R0078274 

Funding Source: 21-Building Fund 

Funding Source: 
Original Contract Amount: 

Amendment No. 1 approved on: 

Amendment No. 2 approved on: 

Amendment No. 3 approved on: 

Amendment No. 4 approved on: 

Amendment No. 5 approved on: 

Amendment No. 6 approved on: 

PSUSD Agreement No.: C0004220 
(Required for Amendments) 

Approval Type: Ratification 

Scheduled for BOE Approval: 03/22/2022 

$ 118,000.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amount/ New Total Amount: $ 118,000.00 

Prior BOE Approval Date: 

Administrator: 
Julie Arthw

Purchasing Services use ONLY 

Information presented to the BOE at that time: 

Administrator Approval 

Date: 03/02/2022 



PSUSD 
PALM SPRINGS 

UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RBA22-0000309 

Request for BOE Approval of Agreement or MOU 

Request to schedule agreement between a Vendor or Service Provider and the District for approval by the 
Board of Education. If there are costs to the District associated with the agreement, a requisition must be 
entered in Galaxy prior to submitting this form. Please keep in mind, BOE deadlines are three weeks out and 
holidays may affect these timelines as well. 

Site: Cabot Yerxa Elementary School

PSUSD Division/Assist. Superintendent: ETIS/Carr

Provider/Vendor Name: CDW GOVERNMENT INCORPORATED

Description of Services to be provided, including location if applicable: 

Agreement to provide professional services for the installation of equipment in relation to the Cabot Yerxa Elementary School 
multipurpose room and staff lounge upgrade project. Total cost includes purchase of equipment, materials and supplies. 

Justification or Educational Benefit: 
Upgrade of audio visual, sound and display equipment. 

Will services be provided with/around students? Yes During District Business Hours? Yes

Service Start Date: 02/28/2022 Type of Request: Agreement - New

Service End Date: 04/29/2022

Galaxy PR No.: R0077570

Scheduled for BOE Approval: 0312212022

Funding Source: 06-General Fund Restricted

Funding Source: 

Original Agreement Amount: 

Amendment No. 1 approved on: 

Amendment No. 2 approved on: 

Amendment No. 3 approved on: 

Amendment No. 4 approved on: 

Total Amount/ New Total Amount: 

PSUSD Agreement No.: C0004218 
(Required for Amendments} 

Provider/Vendor Agreement No.: NIA 

Approval Type: Ratification

$ 62,036.26 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 62,036.26 

Purchasing Services use ONLY 

Prior BOE Approval Date: Information presented to the BOE at that time: 

Administrator Approval 

02/22/2022Administrator: wdlwv, 6»r
Date: 





PSUSD 
PALM SPRINGS 

UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RBA22-0000308 

Request for BOE Approval of Agreement or MOU 

Request to schedule agreement between a Vendor or Service Provider and the District for approval by the 
Board of Education. If there are costs to the District associated with the agreement, a requisition must be 
entered in Galaxy prior to submitting this form. Please keep in mind, BOE deadlines are three weeks out and 
holidays may affect these timelines as well. 

Site: Julius Corsini Elementary School 

PSUSD Division/Assist. Superintendent: ETIS/Carr

Provider/Vendor Name: CDW GOVERNMENT INCORPORATED

Description of Services to be provided, including location if applicable: 

Agreement to provide professional services for the installation of equipment in relation to the Julius Corsini Elementary School 
multipurpose room upgrade project. Total cost includes purchase of equipment, materials and supplies. 

Justification or Educational Benefit: 
Upgrade of audio visual, sound and display equipment. 

Will services be provided with/around students? Yes During District Business Hours? Yes

Service Start Date: 02/28/2022 Type of Request: Agreement - New

Service End Date: 04/29/2022

Galaxy PR No.: R0077572

Scheduled for BOE Approval: 0312212022

Funding Source: 06-General Fund Restricted

Funding Source: 

Original Agreement Amount: 

Amendment No. 1 approved on: 

Amendment No. 2 approved on: 

Amendment No. 3 approved on: 

Amendment No. 4 approved on: 

Total Amount/ New Total Amount: 

PSUSD Agreement No.: C0004219 
(Required for Amendments} 

Provider/Vendor Agreement No.: NIA 

Approval Type: Ratification

$ 48,757.67 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 48,757.67 

Purchasing Services use ONLY 

Prior BOE Approval Date: Information presented to the BOE at that time: 

Administrator Approval 

02/22/2022Administrator: wdlwv, 6»r
Date: 














